PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY					
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
N		Name Execution Dat		1	
ABLECO FINANCE LLC, AS COLLATERA		L AGENT 07/13/2010		j	
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA				
Name:	SYNCSORT INCO	RPORATED		1	
Street Address:	50 Tice Boulevard			j	
City:	Woodcliff Lake]	
	NEW JERSEY				
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY				
State/Country: Postal Code:	NEW JERSEY				
	07677				
Postal Code:	07677 ERS Total: 8	Number]	
Postal Code:	07677 ERS Total: 8				
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE	07677 ERS Total: 8	300			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number:	07677 ERS Total: 8 Type 64153	300 314			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: Patent Number:	07677 ERS Total: 8 Type 64153 64083	300 314 860			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	07677 ERS Total: 8 Type 64153 64083 55198	300 314 860 007			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	07677 ERS Total: 8 Type 64153 64083 55198 54210 51174	300 314 860 007 495			
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBE Property Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number: Patent Number:	07677 ERS Total: 8 Type 64153 64083 55198 54210 54210 51174 : 10118	300 314 860 007 495			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(312)863-7806			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.				
Phone:	312-863-7198			
Email:	nancy.brougher@goldbergkohn.com			
Correspondent Name:	Nancy Brougher			
Address Line 1:	Goldberg Kohn Ltd.			
Address Line 2:	55 East Monroe Street, Suite 3300			

OP \$320.00 6415300

PATENT REEL: 024672 FRAME: 0314

501230999

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	6483.012	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Nancy Brougher	
Total Attachments: 3 source=First Lien Patent Release#page1.tif source=First Lien Patent Release#page2.tif source=First Lien Patent Release#page3.tif		

RELEASE OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS

WHEREAS, SYNCSORT INCORPORATED (the "<u>Grantor</u>") owns the letter patents, design patents and utility patents listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, which patents are issued or applied for in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>Patents</u>");

WHEREAS, the Grantor entered into a First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated March 31, 2008 (as amended, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise changed from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Ableco Finance LLC, as the Collateral Agent for itself and certain lenders (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns, if any, the "Grantee");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor granted to the Grantee, and granted to the Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties (each such term as defined in the Security Agreement), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Grantor in, to and under the Patents and the applications and registrations thereof, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (the "<u>Collateral</u>"), to secure the payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, a Grant of a Security Interest was recorded on April 17, 2008 on behalf of the Grantee in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, at Reel/Frame 020762/0312, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has either satisfied or fulfilled all of its obligations to release Grantee's security interest in the Patents under the Security Agreement, and the parties seek to make a record of the Grantee's release of its security interest in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantee hereby releases, discharges and relinquishes its continuing security interest in the Patents and reassigns any and all right, title and interest therein, without any recourse, representation or warranty of any kind, express or implied, to the Grantor. The Grantee specifically acknowledges that its security interest in the Patents is no longer in force.

10638140.1

PATENT REEL: 024672 FRAME: 0316

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Release to be duly executed by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of $______, 2010$.

Ableco Finance LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Name: Dowick 6. n Title: Dats Dent 6. WOLK

PATENT REEL: 024672 FRAME: 0317

SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF A SECURITY INTEREST -- PATENTS

1. Patents

Title	Patent No.	Serial No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Method of performing a high- performance backup which gains efficiency by reading input file blocks sequentially	6,415,300	09/347,931	7/6/1999	7/2/2002
Method of performing a high- performance sort which gains efficiency by reading input file blocks sequentially	6,408,314	09/347,929	7/6/1999	6/18/2002
Central processor index sort followed by direct record sort and write by an intelligent control unit	5,519,860	08/335,182	11/7/1994	5/21/1996
Key space analysis method for improved record sorting and file merging	5,421,007	07/881,764	5/12/1992	5/30/1995
Method of sorting data records	5,117,495	07/489,686	3/7/1990	5/26/1992

2. Patent Applications

Title	Serial No.	Filing Date
Method for performing an external (disk-based) sort of a large data file which takes advantage of "presorted" data already present in the input	10/118,662	4/8/2002
System and method for high performance enterprise data protection	PCT/US2006/024478	6/23/2006
System and method for virtualizing backup images	PCT/US2006/024479	6/23/2006

.